gas-fired generation.  To the extent that gas-fired resources are on the
margin in the region, changes in natural gas prices and costs or
constraints on CO2 emissions will affect regional power prices as well.
While it is difficult to predict future fundamental changes in gas supply
or market prices, history has proven that substantial changes are possible.
The same is likely true with regard to future state-, regional-, or national-
level policy actions.  Section 2.5 discussed PGE’s recent long-term
fundamental natural gas price forecast, reference case CO2 cost
assumptions, and CO2 regulation under the CPP.

Table 3-2 demonstrates the potential impact on the three implementation
strategies of these uncertainties associated with acquiring new renewable
resources to meet RPS obligations over time.

PGE 2013 Integrated Resource Plan Update  Chapter 3. Renewable Portfolio Standard

57

Table 3-2: Illustrative Scenarios - RPS Compliance Portfolios and Varied Futures

NPVRR 2015$
(millions)

Ref. Case
Wind CF -
5% Pts.

Wind CF
+5% Pts.

Wind O/N
Capital
-20%

Wind
O/N

Capital
+20%

High
Natural

Gas
Prices

Zero CO2
Cost

Portfolios:

2020 Wind $ 23,386 $ 23,685 $ 23,135 $ 23,127 $ 23,645 $ 25,876 $ 21,097

2025 Wind $ 23,317 $ 23,593 $ 23,083 $ 23,078 $ 23,557 $ 25,828 $ 21,009

Change from
2020 Portfolio:

2025 Wind $   (69) $   (92) $   (52) $   (50) $   (88) $   (48) $   (87)
Change from Ref.
Case:

2020 Wind  $   299 $  (251) $  (259) $   259 $ 2,490 $(2,289)

2025 Wind  $   276 $  (234) $  (240) $   240 $ 2,511 $(2,308)

The values in Table 3-2 represent the net present value (2015$) of the simulated
net cost for each of the three resource portfolios across the seven futures PGE
examined.  Under this scenario analysis structure, deferring the addition of a
physical resource results in a lower net portfolio cost, on a present value basis,
under all futures.  However, such a strategy does not take into consideration the
risks to RPS compliance posed by depleting PGE’s existing REC bank.  These
risks are discussed below and should be considered when developing a balanced
compliance strategy.

3.4 Considerations for REC Bank Management